Department of Permitting Services
Fire Department Access and Water Supply Comments

DATE:  24-Oct-25

TO: Douglas Tilley - tilld@oclinc.com
O'Connell & Lawrence

FROM: Marie LaBaw

RE: Pleasant Plain
14301 Comus Road

PLAN APPROVED

1. Review based only upon information contained on the plan submitted 23-Oct-25 Review and approval does not cover
unsatisfactory installation resulting from errors, omissions, or failure to clearly indicate conditions on this plan.

2. Correction of unsatisfactory installation will be required upon inspection and service of notice of violation to a party
responsible for the property.

*** On-site water supply shall be reviewed, approved, installed, and inspected by DPS
Commercial Building Fire Protection System group. Tank shall be check off as operational by
MCERS prior to occupancy of new building ***
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FIRE ACCESS PLAN NOTES
|. SEE DETAIL, THIS SHEET FOR MOTION TO ENTER/EXIT SITE. NOTE THAT A MINOR BACKING MOTION &T S
FROM OPERATIONAL BAY AS SHOWN HEREON IS REQUIRED TO RE-ENTER MOTION | AS SHOWN BELOW. ENGINEER/SURVEYOR: OWNER/APPLICANT: g o 2 N
& 0L
2. AT THIS TIME, NO BUILDINGS ARE KNOWN TO BE PROPOSED TO BE SPRINKLED. THE ANTICIPATED USE S X220 R
CLASSES (PER THE 2018 IBC) ARE AS FOLLOWS: O'CONNELL & LAWRENCE, INC. {\gg'ogo\;%g;g EEEASO ROAD a g RS
—~ 17904 GEORGIA AVENUE, SUITE 302 TER [ROA 6522~ +
] - OFFICE - CLASS B OLNEY, MARYLAND 20832 SILVER SPRING, MD 20906 Va 5588
X~ - " - GARAGE - CLASS S-I (LESS THAN 5,000 SF FIRE AREA) g a < ?::
- — - WAREHOUSE - CLASS S-2 : = =85 oo
] N o .~ . CONTACT: DouG TILLEY, P.E., R.P.L.S. EONTAC-(%(;?NSY()SO(?O%NOO s gmEee
—_— N - (0] —_
- _— e : THESE USES ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE SPRINKLED PER THE 2018 IBC. No FDCS ARE SHOWN PHONE: (301) 92L4-L570 HONE g . 3 2 2 el
- — HEREON. ¥ Eoﬂ_ o "+
J/ U - 3. COMUS ROAD IS A SIGNED 45 MPH ROAD. g, S R
_— ~— / 2. .
_— . L. THE NEAREST FIRE STATION IS FIRE STATION #35 - CLARKSBURG - LOCATED AT 22610 GATEWAY FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM a 631»0
o — o~ Nk CENTER DRIVE, WHICH IS 1.9 MILES ALONG PUBLIC ROADS FROM THE SITE. CALCULATIONS - TANK SIZING 5 ©
N o . S SITE < J
— e s R ¢ - 5. AS PART OF THIS DEVELOPMENT, THE APPLICANT HEREBY PROPOSED THE INSTALLATION OF THREE ©§ 7% Z
\/00 - v (3) 60,000 GALLON FIRE SUPPRESSION TANKS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IN THE LOCATION PROPOSED BUILDINGS - UNSPRINKLED = “@( ui
. SHOWN HEREON. SEE TYPICAL DETAIL AND CROSS-SECTION, THIS SHEET. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR TANK S 2 @)
— \ * 7 —— SYSTEM APPROVAL SHALL BE REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER AND REVIEWED PRIOR 5 & Z
- P / TO PURCHASE OR DEVELOPMENT. BUILDING | - WAREHOUSE BUILDING AREA: 7,500 SF - VoLUME: 225,000 CF (7,500 SF x 30' BLDG HEIGHT) VICINITY MAP e
ey
/ —~ 7 00’ - PROP. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE Il - OCCUPANCY HAZARD CLASSIFICATION #4 (PER NFPA [142 - 5.2.2.2) 5 ; ;
Y o 6. THIS PLAN IS FILED AS PART OF A CONDITIONAL USE SUBMISSION PACKAGE FOR A L ANDSCAPE SCALE: 1=2000 <
. . _— CONTRACTOR AND MAY FURTHER BE USED AS PART OF A FUTURE PRELIMINARY PLAN OF SUBDIVISION CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: 0.75 (PER NFPA [I142, TABLE 6.2.1) - EXPOSURE HAZARD: YES (PER NFPA [142 - 4.1.5) —
\ ° - — - AND/OR BUILDING PERMIT SUBMISSION FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AS SHOWN HEREON. BUILDING 2 - OFFICE BUILDING AREA: 3,000 SF - VOLUME: 60,000 CF (3,000 SF x 20' BLDG HEIGHT) g
— e — LA ~ SIGNIFICANT MODIFICATIONS TO THE SITE LAYOUT FROM THOSE SHOWN HEREON WILL REQUIRE -
. e MODIFICATION TO THIS PLAN PROP. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE Il - OCCUPANCY HAZARD CLASSIFICATION #7 (PER NFPA 1142 - 5.2.2.2) [ N %
"\ .
_—* o) ~ = - CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: 0.75 (PER NFPA 1142, TABLE 6.2.1) - EXPOSURE HAZARD: No (PER NFPA 1142 - 4.1.5) Z
- . THE WALKING DISTANCE FROM THE APPARATUS ACCESS PATH TO THE MAIN SIDE HINGE DOORS FOR
. ~ et sl 0 DISTANC . VS ACCESS > OF DOORS BUILDING 3 - GARAGE BUILDING AREA: 2,000 SF - VOLUME: 50,000 CF (2,000 SF x 25' BLDG HEIGHT) O
\ - —  — o 4“5152322]{ CH BUILDING ARE AS FOLLOWS: S)
™~ e o '. GRADE ' PROP. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE Il - OCCUPANCY HAZARD CLASSIFICATION #4 (PER NFPA [142 - 5.2.2.2) [®)
~~— ®* ¢ AT e o - éVFAFRl(E:OLIJ;E < 2 (AND [6" FROM NORTHERN DOOR) CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: 0.75 (PER NFPA [I142, TABLE 6.2.1) - EXPOSURE HAZARD: YES (PER NFPA [142 - 4.1.5)
\/ - .
o * r/ - GARAGE: 8'
— e — — ° NFPA 1142 CALCULATIONS
— ~N e \ \ ALL WALKING DISTANCE ARE UNDER 50'
/ . \ CALCULATION IN SECTION 4.2 FOR STRUCTURES WITHOUT EXPOSURE HAZARDS SHOWN BELOW APPLIES To OFFICE:
2 E T e s e = WWSror) / CHEI(CO
— - = * =
/ AN °. ) . : ‘ : UNSPRINKLED BUILDINGS (15" CLEAR WIDTH WSy - OFFICE = [(60,000/7)*0.75] = 6,429 GAL
N - T ~ - — < o e ij - ' NGE e =\ s = LESS THAN 150" LENGTH) ARE SHOWN
. - : / o ‘ %J/gmm - HEREON. CALCULATION IN SECTION 4.3 FOR STRUCTURES WITH EXPOSURE HAZARDS SHOWN BELOW APPLIES TO WAREHOUSE AND GARAGE:
— IST. TO
¢ - / /PROPVBELOW-GRADEGO,OOOGAL. PAVEE[‘)V?EENCT)F‘&O‘/ 2 l/‘/SM/N = [( VSTOT) / OH C] *(CO*1.5
P s M‘ d WSy - WAREHOUSE = [(225,000/L)%0.75%1.5] = 63,282 GAL Q S
° -SECTION, THIS SHEET z - AP e = N
~ 8 / / / / - ';’ l ' a0~ WSy - GARAGE = [(50,000/4)%0.75%1.5] = 14,063 GAL =< §
....... AR ) O m
""" = TOTAL STORAGE REQUIREMENT (PER NFPA 1142): 83,774 GAL <8m E“i
........... es) ~J 9(\1'\;
3 Linssey
H NFPA | - CHAPTER |8 CALCULATIONS |\D'~LLL|Q|E
)
d |E Y2 S3483
o o) PER NFPA | - CHAPTER 18, TABLE 18.4.4.2.1, THE MINIMUM FLOW DURATION/FLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION TYPE Il (LESS THAN 22,700 SF) IS 1,500 Q<Q%§|C)U
- o 1B GPM FOR 2 HRs: Do xL>
FIRE ACCESS PLAN TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 7,500 SF + 3,000 SF + 2,000 SF = 12,500 EQ: S3
NO
SCALE: 1" = 40’ Q %_’ '2
TOTAL FLOwW REQUIREMENTS: 1500 GPM * 60 MIN/HR * 2 HRS = 180,000 GAL -~ Q)
0' 40' 80’ 120 S
E;!;:d THERE ARE NO KNOWN PERMITTED REDUCTIONS SINCE BUILDINGS ARE NOT SPRINKLED.
TOTAL STORAGE REQUIREMENT (PER NFPA | - CHAPTER 18): 180,000 GAL
i .
N . z .
FIRE CODE ENFORCEMENT ) % . CONCLUSION: THE LARGER OF THESE TWO CALCULATED VOLUMES APPLIES - A TOTAL OF 180,000 GAL OF TANK STORAGE IS REQUIRED FOR THIS SITE.
. 7%% ° PROPOSED: A SERIES OF THREE (3) 60,000 GALLON U/G FIBERGLASS STORAGE TANKS WITH TRIPLE PIPE CONNECTION. ALL TANKS PROPOSED
Fire Department Access Review . 229 o. ARE 2" IN DIAMETER WITH A FULL (EDGE TO EDGE) LENGTH OF 74.0L'. TANKS ARE PROPOSED TO BE CONNECTED USING THREE (3) 6"
a __ — 7 ?n; . CONNECTION PIPES. SEE DETAIL, THIS SHEET, AND CROSS-SECTION, THIS SHEET.
Review based only upon informatioﬁfontained on 9‘ /LK@\{,\DE 2 .
this plan. Does not cover unsatisfactory layout ° — _— T\ = \ % N
resulting from ommisions, errors /oy failure to ° 2 N
clearly indicate conditions on thjsfplan. Correction o ® “
of such unsatisfactory layout tg{ ford required o)) . % FIRE SUPPRESSION TANK TYPICAL DETAIL Z
access will be required if found pipon inspection . ® v ° N.T.S.
. . PROPOSEDTOT 1 —
after installation o o ° ° — L _— \/SU—BESI{E/ISION . ° <
. PLAT # T.B.D.
BY: S/fc M: DP DATE10/24/2025 \zo ° 4
[ ]
~] . . Q
° il
*** On-site water supply, shall be reviewed, o° ¢ ) u)
. . Y —) — i — — — — — — o i = T T o . <, i = = . -
approved, installed, Jlnspected by DPS NS . CI)
Commercial Buildingfire Protection o . '.u
System group. Tank tall be check off as . . , U
operational by MCFRS prior to occupancy . . & Q
of new building * ® <
building. a ) <
®
L] s*xl;l;'(fb/\ ° 1 2 2 L 3 L 4 A 5 L B B T | 8 L 9 L 10 | 11 2 12 L 13 L 14 g 15 8 16 L] 17 | 18 8 19 L 20 21 a 22 L 23
: P . L 2.3 1 30" (TYP) P — m
o’ e A = . 676" m
0.. \ : Y L g
. \O P 740112 E
° o OO
[ ] e .
. Lo . .
60,000 GALLONS =
/ s : e EE
O) ° APPROVAL NEEDED M&;IIN:[USTSHFLL & Q
/ . \ . = £ [ SR
N ] ‘ — 12/04/24 |JACK | 02 Q & ol <t
— ' _— E - oy APPROVED EQUIVALENT TANK PERMISSIBLE WITH ENGINEER'S APPROVAL [ wremoree, s f R=IN|Q
® o o CIX)T o\ — N SIDE ¢ o . — U — ; SO'R - o i sbrabamaamin Fiberglass Tank
N \ ,v N~ ,. 6"MNST DRY HYDRANT — OVERALL SITE SHOPS REQUIRED R SOLUTIONS
P‘ — : " ESSsﬁ{“' INSTALL & TEST TANKS PER MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTION AND REQUIREMENTS o
¢ PROP. BELOW-GRADE 60,000 GAL. e SCALE. 1" = 100. Q Q Q
. et NNE
(SEE CROSS-SECTION, THIS SHEET) 0' 100’ 200' 300' % % %
2l2l2|S
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR || Q
SN
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL L;“ L;“ § W
FIRE SUPPRESSION TANK SYSTEM PROFILE ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE § § § &
Nn L?L17 FxPIRATION DATE: JUNE 6, 2026. QIQIQ
APPARATUS ACCESS PATH MOTIONS N.T.S. DocuSigned by: 2 2 E
ug!a ( W[l
DSFM?)SF?.SCAfd‘CQW L2L17 IR
PROPOSED PATH OF TRAVEL I DESIGN ENGINEER SIGNATURE MD LICENSE #
- 6" MNST DRY HYDRANT w/
[. MOTION | —=>— PROP. 4 STORZFILL DOUGLAS G. TILLEY 10/23/2025 =
. P N D ~
THE APPARATUS ENTERS THE SITE, BEARS LEFT, AND STOPS IN THE OPERATIONAL BAY. THIS Of}ff;“i‘l?éﬂ{“ 36" MANWAY RINTED TATE A @N '&“
MOTION ALLOWS ACCESS TO ALL PROPOSED BUILDINGS. 6.0 FT 8" VENT 610 SESTGNET
________________________ B : MBO/DGT
ASPHALT PAVING 608 \\\““"""ﬂ/, DRAVNBY.
2. MOTION 2 - mme— - e e B I = P & i Nt SWaoF MAs %, : GH
FROM HERE, THE APPARATUS LEAVES THE SITE BY BEARING RIGHT, CIRCLING THE PARKING | ~=—— === o N oo o F o oo e N 006 % A CHECKED BY: DGT
’ ! : N A >*°nS G.'Q g Z,
AREA AND EXITING STRAIGHT AHEAD. e N\ R e 604 Sl o W% Z |DAE
R ___Eol’(%‘g_PG;I_ ________ gf ___PROP.__ \ ____/ ___PROP. N\ | 602 ~——DocuSigned by: 12/6/2024
SECONDARY MOTION PROVIDING WALKABLE PATH ACCESS TO THE OFFICE SHOWN HEREON. [ ____ | _ FIBERGIASS- — — 60 FE Jol- — — FIBERGEASS— — === -~ — — FIBTREEASS — —4————— ] 600 i SCATE
EMERGENCY APPARATUS MOTION PLAN APPARATUS WILL TURN INTO OFFICE PARKING AREA AND, WHEN LEAVING, REVERSE TO REACH | .\ _ FIRESUPP. _ | | s\ __ FIRESUPP. _ / \  FIRESUPP Y 598 Do < é ( AS NOTED
SCALE: 1" = 40' THE POINT ON MOTION 2 WHERE IT STARTED SECONDARY MOTION. SHOWN THUSLY: -~ M-~ TANK 1 = TANK 2 596 ’
_______________________________________________________________ N OF 4 155F3CAQ034C9... PROJECT/FILE NO.
______________________________________ 394 TR VAN N N
0 40 80’ 120" NOTE: MOTIONS SHOWN HEREIN ARE DESIGNED TO SHOW SUITABLE ACCESS TO THE 6" CONN. 592 %, @‘9"-....--' O I 018-016
ENTIRETY OF THE SITE AND DO NOT DEMONSTRATE THE LIMITS OF ALL PERMISSIBLE L —iv ——— =i, R "7/,”’0NA\10 Q&bzs SHEET NO.
E;!;:d APPARATUS MOTIONS UTILIZING THE PROPOSED LAYOUT. INSTALL & TEST TANKS PER MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTION AND REQUIREMENTS ”Hllll““ 1of 1

P:\018-2018s\018-016 COMUS ROAD\SURV\Comps\018-016 COMUS COND.USE PLAN_2025-RP.dwg Oct 23, 2025-03:41pm



